
HIGH  COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH.  JABALPUR

ORDER

No. 59/Confdl.re025
II-2-iveo25

Jabalpur, dated  16/01/2025

ln  exercise  of the  powers  conferred  under Article  -  235  of the  Constitution  of  India

read with sub section (1) of Section 8 of Madhya Pradesh Civil Courts Act,1958,  High Court

of Madhya  Pradesh,  hereby transfers following  Officers  of Higher Judicial  Service shown  in

the  column  (2),  from  the  place  specified  jn  column  (2)  to the  place  specified  in  Column  (3)

mentioned  against their names  in the table below and  posts the said  Judicial  Officers in the

capacity  of  the  District  Judge  as  specified  in  column  (3)  of  the  table,  from  the  date  of

assuming the charge by them.

In  exercise  of  the  powers  conferred   under  sub-  section   (3)  of  Section  8  of  the

Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Number 46 of 2023), following officers of Higher

Judicial  Service  are  appointed  by  the  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh  in  the  capacity  of

Additional   Sessions   Judge  to  exercise  the  jurisdiction   of  Sessions   Court  for  Sessions

Division mentioned against their names and Specified  in Column (3) of the below table, from

the date of assuming the charge by them:-

S.No. Name of the Officers with present Posted as

designation

1. Shri Masood Ahmed  Khan, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Mandleshwar -vacant

Authority (DLSA), Vidisha

2. Smt. Shashi Singh, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Narmadapuram -vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Narmadapuram

3. Smt. Pavas Shrivastav, X  District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Satna - vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Satna

4. Shri Sujit Kumar Singh, IV District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Mandleshwar -vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Mandleshwar

5. Shri Sanjay Kumar Jain  (Jr.-2), 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Bina (Sagar) - Vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Ratlam
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S.No. Name of the Officers with present Posted as

designation

6. Shri Sudheer Singh Rathod, XV     District     &    Additional     Sessions
Judge,  Rewa -vacantSecretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Waidhan  [Singrauli]

7. Shri Surendra Singh Gurjar, District   &  Additional   Sessions   Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Baiher (Balaghat) -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Balaghat

8. Shri Siddhartha Tiwari, VI  District & Additional Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Mandsaur -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Mandsaur

9. Smt. Arti Sharma, District & Additional Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Goharganj (Raisen) -Vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Bhopal

10. Shri Dharmesh Bhatt, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Damoh - vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Damoh

11. Shri Jitendra Kumar Bajolia, 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary District Legal Service Umaria -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Umaria

12. Shri Harprasad Banshkar, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Basoda (Vidisha)-vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Panna

13. Shri Anil Chaudhary, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Khandwa- Vacant

Authority (DLSA), Chhatarpur

14. Dr.  Ku.  Mehjabeen  Khan, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Multai (Betul) - vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Betul

15. Shri Chandrashekhar Jaiswal, V District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary District Legal Service Morena - vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Morena

16. Shri Prempal Singh Thakur, 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Chhindwara -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Chhindwara A4Cur



S.No. Name of the Officers with present Posted as

designation

17. Shri Manwendra Pawar, 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Barwani -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Barwani

18. Shri Vaibhav Saxena, V District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Narsinghpur -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Narsinghpur

19. Smt.  Rashmi  Mishra, 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Neemuch - vacant

Authority (DLSA), Ashoknagar

20. Shri Kapil Narayan Bharadwaj, 11 Additional Judge to the Court I  District
&  Additional   Sessions  Judge,   Ujjain  -

Secretary,  District Legal Service vacant
Authority (DLSA),  Ujjain

21. Shri Asif Ahmed Abbasi, V District & Additional  Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Bhind - vacant

Authority (DLSA),  lndore

22. Shri Pravin Kumar Sinha, District   &   Additional   Sessions   Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Niwas (Mandla) -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Mandla

23. Smt. Abhilasha N.  Mawar, Xll     District     &     Additional     Sessions
Judge, Jabalpur -vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Dewas

24. Shri Aashirwad  Bhilala,Secretary,DistrictLegal Service 11  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Rewa - vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Rewa

25. Shri Abdhesh Kumar Shrivastava, Xlll     District     &     Additional     Sessions
Judge, Jabalpur -vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Jabalpur

26. Shri Varun Punase, V  District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Tikamgarh - vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Tikamgarh

27. Shri Gopesh Garg, VIll     District     &     Additional     Sessions
Judge, Katni  -vacantat\_/

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Harda
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S.No. Name of the Officers with present Posted as

designation

28. Shri  Himanshu  Kaushal, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Bhind -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Bhind

29. Shri  lndu  Kant Tiwari, I  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Niwari (Tikamgarh) -Vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Burhanpur

30. Shri Yogiraj Pandey, I  District & Additional Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Maihar (Satna) -Vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Rajgarh

31. Shri Lakshman Kumar Verma, I  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Seoni -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Seoni

32. Shri Ashish  Dawande, XXII     District    &    Additional    Sessions
Judge,  Gwalior  -vacantSecretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Gwalior

33. Shri Nilesh  Kumar Girety, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Burhanpur -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Katni

34. Shri Vivek Shivhare, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Sendhwa (Barwani) -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Datia

35. Shri Umesh Kumar Soni, Vll     District     &     Additional     Sessions

Secretary,  District Legal Service Judge, Waidhan (Singrauli) -Vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Dhar

36. Smt.  Monika Aadhya, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Karera (Shivpuri) -Vacant

Authority (DLSA), Anuppur

37. Smt. Nazma Begam, 11  District  & Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Mandsaur -vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Neemuch

38. Shri  Siraj Ali, I  District  &  Additional  Sessions  Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service Hatta (Damoh)  - Vacant

Authority(DLSA), Shajapur      w.    /
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S.No. Name of the Officers with present Posted as

designation

39. Shri  Dinesh Singh  Rana, lx District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Morena - Vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Sagar

40. Shri Shiv Kumar Kaushal, 1[  District & Additional Sessions Judge,

Secretary,  District Legal Service
Dindori -Vacant

Authority (DLSA),  Dindori

41. Shri Rajeev Raw Gautam, VI  District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Shivpuri -vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Raisen

42. Shri Rajendra Prasad Sevetiya, 11  District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Alirajpur -Vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Alirajpur

43. Shri Hemant Singh, Ill  District & Additional  Sessions  Judge,
Biaora (Rajgarh) - vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Jhabua

44. Shri Mahesh Kumar Verma, 11  District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Sehore - Vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA), Sehore

45. Shri Virendra Joshi, lv District & Additional Sessions Judge,
Khandwa - vacant

Secretary,  District Legal Service

Authority (DLSA),  Sidhi

Endt.  No. 60/Confdl.ra025
II-2-irao25

By order of the High Court

(D:#
Registrar General

thjaba|pur, dated  16/01/2025

Copy forwarded to:-

1.

1.       Shri  Masood  Ahmed  Khan,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service Authority  (DLSA),
Vidisha

2.       Smt.    Shashi    Singh,    Secretary,    District    Legal    Service    Authority    (DLSA),
Narmadapuram
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3.       Smt.   Pavas   Shrivastav,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Satna

4,       Shri   Sujit   Kumar  Singh,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service  Authority   (DLSA),
Mandleshwar

5.       Shri   Sanjay   Kumar   Jain   (Jr.2),   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority
(DLSA),  Ratlam

6.       Shri  sudheer singh  Rathod,  Secretary,  District Legal  service Authority (DLSA),
Waidhan [Singrauli]

7.       Shri  surendra  singh  Gurjar,  Secretary,  District  Legal  service Authority (DLSA),
Balaghat

8.        Shri   Siddhartha   Tiwari,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Mandsaur

9.       Smt. Arti sharma, Secretary,  District Legal service Authority (DLSA),  Bhopal

10.     Shri   Dharmesh   Bhatt,    Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Damon

11.     Shri  Jitendra  Kumar  Bajolia,  Secretary  District  Legal  Service Authority  (DLSA),
Umaria

12.     Shri  Harprasad  Banshkar,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Panna

13.     Shri   Anil    Chaudhary,    Secretary,    District    Legal    Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Chhatarpur

14.     Dr.   Ku.   Mehjabeen  Khan,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Betul

15.     Shri    Chandrashekhar   Jaiswal,    Secretary    District    Legal    Service   Authority
(DLSA),  Morena

16.     Shri  Prempal  Singh  Thakur,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service Authority  (DLSA),
Chhindwara

17.     Shri   Manwendra   Pawar,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Barwani

18.     Shri   Vaibhav   Saxena,   Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Narsinghpur

19.     Smt.    Rashmi   Mishra,    Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Ashoknagar

20.     Shrj   Kapil   Narayan   Bharadwaj,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority
(DLSA),  Ujjain

21.     Shri  Asif  Ahmed  Abbasi,   Secretary,   District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Indore

22.     Shri  Pravin  Kumar  Sinha,  Secretary,   District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Mandla

23.     Smt.  Abhilasha  N.  Mawar,
Dewas

tary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),



7

24.     Shri   Aashirwad   Bhilala,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Rewa

25.     Shri  Abdhesh  Kumar  Shrivastava,  Secretary,   District  Legal  Service  Authority
(DLSA), Jabalpur

26.     Shri   Varun    Punase,    Secretary,    District    Legal    Service   Authority    (DLSA),
Tikamgarh

27,     Shri Gopesh Garg, Secretary,  District Legal Service Authority (DLSA),  Harda

28.     Shri   Himanshu   Kaushal,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service  Authority   (DLSA),
Bhind

29.     Shri   lndu   Kant   Tiwari,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Burhanpur

30.     Shri Yogiraj Pandey,  Secretary,  District Legal Service Authority (DLSA),  Rajgarh

31.     Shri   Lakshman   Kumar   Verma,   Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority
(DLSA), Seoni

32.     Shri   Ashish+  Dawande,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Gwalior

33.     Shri  Nilesh  Kumar  Girety,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Katni

34.     Shri Vivek Shivhare, Secretary,  District Legal Service Authority (DLSA),  Datia

35.     Shri  Umesh  Kumar  Soni,  Secretary,   District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Dhar

36.     Smt.    Monika   Aadhya,   Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Anuppur

37.     Smt.    Nazma   Begam,   Secretary,    District   Legal   Service   Authority   (DLSA),
Neemuch

38.     Shri Siraj Ali,  Secretary,  District Legal Service Authority (DLSA), Shajapur

39.     Shri   Dinesh  Singh   Rana,  Secretary,   District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Sagar

40.     Shri  Shiv  Kumar  Kaushal,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Dindori

41.     Shri  Rajeev  Raw  Gautam,  Secretary,  District  Legal  Service  Authority  (DLSA),
Raisen

42.     Shri   Rajendra   Prasad   Sevetiya,   Secretary,   District   Legal   Service   Authority
(DLSA),  Alirajpur

43.     Shri Hemant Singh, Secretary,  District Legal Service Authority (DLSA), Jhabua

44.     Shri  Mahesh  Kumar Verma,  Secretary,  District Legal  Service Authority (DLSA),
Sehore

45.     Shri virendra Joshi, Secretary,  District Legal uthority (DLSA),  Sidhi



with  a  direction  to join  the  new assignment on  or  before  31.01.2025  and  for that

they  shouid   relieve  from  their  present  post  in  such  a  way,   so  that,  they  may

assume the charge of new place of posting on the said date positively and to send

intimation  regarding  handing  over and  taking  over the  charge  to  this  Registry,  at

the earliest.

Principal     District    and    Sessions    Judge,    Vidisha/    Narmadapuram/    Satna/

Mandleshwar/    Ratlam/    Singrauli/    Balaghat/    Mandsaur/    Bhopal/    Damoh/

Umaria/     Panna/     Chhatarpur/     Betul/     Morena/     Chhindwara/     Barwani/

Narsinghpur/  Ashoknagar/  Ujjain/  lndore/  Mandla/  Dewas/  Rewa/  Jabalpur/

Tikamgarh/  Harda/  Bhind/  Burhanpur/  Rajgarh/  Seoni/  Gwalior/  Katni/  Datia/

Dhar/   Anuppur/   Neemuch/   Shajapur/   Sagar/   Dindori/   Raisen/   Alirajpur/

Jhabua/  Sehore/  Sidhi  for  information  with  a  request  to  direct  the  concerning

officers  of their  district  to join  the  new  assignment  on  or  before  31.01.2025  and

so  that  they  may  assume  the  charge  of  new  place  of  posting  on  the  said  date

positively and to send  intimation regarding handing over and taking over the charge

to this Registry, at the earliest.

Principal District and Sessions Judge, all in the State, for information.

Principal  Secrefary and  Legal  Rememberancer,  Government of Madhya  Pradesh,

Department  of  Law  and  Legislative  Affairs,  Bhopal462004  for  information  with  a

request to  repatriate  services  of  Officers  mentioned  in  the  aforesaid  fable  of this

order at the disposal of the High Court in view of their posting in regular Court.

Deputy  Controller,  Government  Central  Press,  Arera  Hills,  Habibganj,  BhopaL6  for

publication in the next edition of Gazette of Madhya Pradesh.

The  Principal  Accountant  General  (Accounts  and  Entitlements)  First  IT.M.  Section),

Office   of   the   Accountant   General,   (Accounts   and   Entitlements)   First,    Madhya

Pradesh,  Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior474002, for information.

The Accountant General (2) Madhya Pradesh-Gwalior, for information.

(i)       Registrar (I.T.),  High  court of Madhya  pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy

of  this   order  through   e-mail  to   Hon'ble  Judges   of  Hish   Court  of  Madhya

Pradesh, Jabalpur and Benches at lndore and Gwalior.

(ii)      Registrar (I.T.),  High  court of Madhya  pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy

of this order through e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-

(1)         District   Judge   (Inspection),   High   Court   Premises,   Jabalpur/   District

.-1,   Judges   Enclave,   Residency  Area,   Indore



9

(M.P.)-452001/  District  Judge  (Inspection),  28/8,  Race  Course  Road,

Opposite Mela Ground,  Gwalior (M.P.), for information.

(2)         Principal  Registrar,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,   Bench  at  lndore/

Indore, for information.

(3)        Principal  Registrar,  High  court  of Madhya  pradesh,  Bench  at  Gwalior,

New High Court building,  City Centre,  Gwalior, for information.

(4)        Member  Secretary,  Madhya  Pradesh  State  Legal  Services  Authority,

574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information and  necessary action.

(5)         Principal  Registrar,  (Vigilance)  /  (Judicial)/  (I.L.R.  and  &  Examination),

High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

(6)         Registrar  (Exam)/  (District  Establishment)/  (Works  and  Infrastructure)/

(Information  &  Technology)/  (I.L.)/  (Judicial-1)/  (Judicial-2)/  (Vigilance)/

Member   Secretary   (S.C.M.S.)/   Registrar-cum-Secretary,   High   Court

Legal  Services  Committee/  (Administration)/  Officer  on  Special  Duty,

High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

(7)        Director/ Additional  Director,  Madhya  pradesh  state  Judicial Academy,

First  Floor,  Abolished  State  Administrative  Tribunal  building,  Jabalpur,

for information.

(8)        Judicial officer(s) concerned.

Registrar   (E.)/   Accounts   Officer/   Budget   Officer/   Deputy   Registrar   (Judicial-1)/

(Judicial-2), (Protocol),  High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

10.        P.P.S.  to  Hon'ble  Chief  Justice,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur,  for  His

Lordship's kind  information.

11.        Secretary  to  the  Registrar  General,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur,  for

information.

12.       Administrative  officer,  Pension/  Budget/ Assistant  (Works)/  Complaint/  Pay  Fixation

(gazetted) / Advance/ Leave (gazetted)/ Civil  Checker/ Criminal  Checker,  High  Court

of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

Note:   Vide   the   Registry   Endorsement   No.   Reg(I.T.)(S.A.)/2018/368,   dated   01/03/2018,
all the concerned are informed to download copy of this order.

.ha.mTie\

cacL#
Singh)

Registrar General
'L


